

No. 17-20545

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ENVIRONMENT TEXAS CITIZEN LOBBY, INCORPORATED;
SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION; EXXONMOBIL CHEMICAL
COMPANY; EXXONMOBIL REFINING & SUPPLY COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of Texas, Houston Division,
Case No. 4:10-cv-4969

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
PUBLIC JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Ellen Noble
Anita Yandle
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Ste. 630
Washington, DC 20036
(240) 620-3645
enoble@publicjustice.net
ayandle@publicjustice.net

Sarah R. Goetz
Madeline Gitomer
DEMOCRACY FORWARD
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 383-0794
sgoetz@democracyforward.org
mgitomer@democracyforward.org

Counsel for *amicus curiae*

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 and Fifth Circuit Rule 29, Proposed *Amicus* Public Justice moves for leave to file the attached brief in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees' En Banc Brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Certificate of Interested Persons..... | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Introduction and Summary of Argument | 1 |
| Argument | 4 |
| I. <i>TransUnion</i> does not disturb the district court’s conclusion that Plaintiffs have satisfied Article III standing requirements..... | 4 |
| II. The panel majority and the district court correctly relied on decades of precedent to determine that traceability does not require a showing of tort-like causation or scientific certainty. | 10 |
| Conclusion..... | 18 |
| Certificate of Compliance..... | 19 |
| Certificate of Service | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... | 17 |
| <i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Scott</i> , 49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | 6 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 9 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019) | 11 |
| <i>Env’t Tex. Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 408 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) | 12 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)..... | 17 |
| <i>Khodara Env’t, Inc. v. Blakey</i> , 376 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>Laufer v. Mann Hosp., L.L.C.</i> , 996 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2021) | 6 |
| <i>Lee v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016) | 6 |
| <i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 102 (1983) | 9 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 6, 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... | 17 |
| <i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals LLC v. Union Pacific Railroad Company</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) | 16 |
| <i>Perez v. McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C.</i> , 45 F.4th 816 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990)..... | 12 |
| <i>Sanner v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chi.</i> , 62 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1995) | 16 |
| <i>Save Our Cmty. v. United States Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 971 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1992)) | 11 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co. Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) | 6, 8, 15 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2019) | 6 |
| <i>Texans United for a Safe Econ. Educ. Fund v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2000) | 11 |
| <i>TransUnion v. Ramirez</i> 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Utah Physicians for a Healthy Env’t v. Diesel Power Gear, LLC</i> , 21 F.4th 1229 (10th Cir. 2021)..... | 15 |
| <i>Webb v. Smith</i> , 936 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2019) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 233317
